

**No. 14-17-00732-CV**

---

**In the  
Fourteenth Court of Appeals**

---

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS and KEVIN VAILES,  
*Appellants,*

v.

BARBARA COATS and ALI AMRON,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the 80th Judicial District Court  
Harris County, Texas  
No. 2012-55551**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS AND THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF  
NAACP UNITS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' MOTION FOR EN BANC  
RECONSIDERATION**

---

BRIAN KLOSTERBOER  
Texas Bar No. 24107833  
ADRIANA PIÑON  
SAVANNAH KUMAR  
ANDRE SEGURA  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Panel Decision’s Articulation of the Final Policymaker Test Ignored U.S. Supreme Court Precedent and Texas Law, Wrongfully Imposing Additional Barriers to Holding Law Enforcement Liable for Unlawful Conduct .....	9
A. The Supreme Court Requires Appellees to Identify a Final Policymaker “In a Particular Area” or “On a Particular Issue” .....	10
B. The Texas Constitution, Statutes, and Case Law All Demonstrate that Constable Hickman Was the Final Policymaker for the Specific Policies and Practices that the Jury Found to Be the Moving Force Behind the Constitutional Violations .....	12
C. The Panel Decision Impermissibly Broadened the Final Policymaker Question to Ask Whether Constables Have Policymaking Authority Over <i>All</i> Law Enforcement in Harris County .....	21
II. Plaintiffs Provided Ample Evidence of Causation, But the Panel Opinion Imposed Additional Burdens Beyond What Is Required under Texas Law .....	25
A. The Panel Decision Erred by Requiring Appellees to Disprove All Other Proximate Causes of Death .....	25
B. The Panel Opinion Should Not Have Second-Guessed the Combination of Lay and Expert Testimony Credited by the Jury .....	29
III. The Effects of the Panel Opinion’s Legal Errors Are Harmful and Profound .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer &amp; Feld, L.L.P. v. Nat’l Dev. &amp; Research Corp.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 106 (Tex. 2009).....	25
<i>Birge v. Harris County</i> , No. 4:09-CV-660, 2009 WL 10693565 (S.D. Tex. May 21, 2009).....	20
<i>Bustamante v. Ponte</i> , 529 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2017).....	26
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	31
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Columbia Rio Grande Healthcare, L.P. v. Hawley</i> , 284 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. 2009) .....	27
<i>Democracy Coalition v. City of Austin</i> , 141 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.)	14, 15
<i>Drain v. Galveston County</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1101 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	20
<i>Ex Parte Sheikh</i> , No. 03-10-00370-CR, 2012 WL 3599826 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 17, 2012) .....	30
<i>Gremar v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , No. SA-13-CV-434-XR, 2014 WL 906796 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2014).....	20
<i>Harris County v. Coats</i> , 607 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020) .....	passim
<i>Harris County v. Nagel</i> , 349 S.W.3d 769 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011)	14, 15, 33
<i>Harris County v. Vernagallo</i> , 181 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 2005).....	16
<i>Jelinek v. Casas</i> , 328 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. 2010).....	26, 30

<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	10
<i>Lee Lewis Const., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2001).....	26
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cty., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) .....	26, 31
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	9, 19
<i>Morgan v. Compugraphic Corp.</i> , 675 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1984).....	30
<i>Nabors Well Servs., Ltd. v. Romero</i> , 456 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. 2015).....	28
<i>Parker v. Highland Park, Inc.</i> , 565 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. 1978).....	28
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	10, 13, 24
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Ramos v. Lucio</i> , No. B-08-122, 2008 WL 11503546 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2008) .....	20
<i>Renken v. Harris County</i> , 808 S.W.2d 222 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 1991).....	16
<i>Rhode v. Denson</i> , 776 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	18, 20
<i>Soto v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005).....	29
<i>Stanfield v. Neubaum</i> , 494 S.W.3d 90 (Tex. 2016) .....	26
<i>Travis v. City of Mesquite</i> , 830 S.W.2d 94 (Tex. 1992) .....	26
<i>Walsweer v. Harris County</i> , 796 S.W.2d 269, 273 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1990) .....	17, 18, 19, 33

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 9  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 33.001, 33.012 ..... 28  
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. arts. 2.12(2), 2.13(a) ..... 11  
Tex. Const. art. V, § 18..... 20  
Tex. Const. art. V, § 18(a) ..... 11  
Tex. Const. art. V, § 24..... 14, 15  
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 87.013 ..... 16  
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 86.011(a)..... 11
